



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PAUL WITMER,

Plaintiff Below/Appellant,

v.

ARMISTICE CAPITAL, LLC, and
ARMISTICE CAPITAL MASTER FUND
LTD.,

Defendants Below/Appellees.

No. 381, 2025

(Appeal from Court of
Chancery C.A. No. 2022-0808-
MTZ)

PUBLIC VERSION

DATED: November 12, 2025

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT PAUL WITMER

OF COUNSEL:

MORRIS KANDINOV LLP
Aaron T. Morris
Andrew W. Robertson
William H. Spruance III (#7118)
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007

MCCOLLOM D'EMILIO SMITH
UEBLER LLC
Thomas A. Uebler (#5074)
Terisa A. Shoremount (#7113)
2751 Centerville Road, Suite 401
Wilmington, DE 19808
(302) 468-5960
tuebler@mdsulaw.com
tshoremount@mdsulaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff Below/Appellant

October 28, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court of Chancery erred in ruling that Armistice did not owe fiduciary duties pursuant to <i>Brophy</i>	4
B. The Court of Chancery erred in dismissing Plaintiff's unjust enrichment claim as duplicative of the breach of fiduciary duty claim.	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Armistice Builds its Equity Stake in Aytu.....	6
B. Armistice Dumps All of Its Aytu Holdings and Violates the Company's Insider Trading Policy	8
C. Armistice was Subject to Aytu's Insider Trading Policy	15
D. This Litigation.....	17
E. Federal Litigation.....	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN RULING THAT ARMISTICE IS NOT SUBJECT TO <i>BROPHY</i> FIDUCIARY DUTIES.....	20
A. Question Presented.....	20
B. Standard of Review.....	20
C. Merits of the Argument.....	20
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF'S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM	35
A. Question Presented.....	35

B. Standard of Review.....	35
C. Merits of the Argument.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	39
<i>Witmer v. Armistice Capital, LLC, et. al</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0808-MTZ (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2025)	Exhibit A
<i>Witmer v. Armistice Capital, LLC, et. al</i> , C.A. No. 2022-0808-MTZ (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 2025) (Order)	Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	30
<i>Brophy v. Cities Serv. Co.</i> , 31 Del. Ch. 241 (1949)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond v. Oreamuno</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 494, 248 N.E.2d 910 (N.Y. 1969).....	22
<i>In re Fitbit, Inc. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 6587159 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 539 A.2d 1060 (Del. 1988)	35
<i>Frank v. Elgamal</i> , 2014 WL 957550 (Del. Ch. Mar. 10, 2014)	37
<i>Garfield on behalf of ODP Corp. v. Allen</i> , 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022)	35
<i>Guth v. Loft, Inc.</i> , 5 A.2d 503 (Del. 1939)	21, 29
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell Lane Publ'rs, Inc. v. Rasemas</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009).....	26
<i>Oberly v. Kirby</i> , 592 A.2d 445 (Del. 1991)	26, 37
<i>Pfeiffer v. Toll</i> , 989 A.2d 683 (Del. Ch. 2010)	26, 30
<i>RCS Creditor Tr. v. Schorsch</i> , 2018 WL 1640169 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2018)	36

Triton Constr. Co. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.,
2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009) 22, 26

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
1989 WL 79963 (Del. Ch. Jul. 17, 1989) 26

Other

15 U.S.C § 78p(b) 18, 32

61 Fed. Reg 30,376 33
